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zf 用途 

用途
本電器僅供家用。僅限將本電器在家用正常時間內供處理家庭正
常的食物量。請勿超過允許的最大量（請參閱X “應用範例” 參見
第 12 頁）。
本電器適用於攪拌、揉捏和攪打食物。本電器不得用於處理其他物體
或物質。其他應用僅限使用製造商所許可的配件。僅限將經許可的原
廠零件和配件搭配本電器一同使用。切勿將配件用於其他電器。 
本電器僅限於海拔 2000 公尺以下在室溫環境的室內使用。

重要安全須知
請仔細閱讀並遵循本使用說明書，以備日後查閱！將此電器交給其他
人時，應將這些說明書一併轉交。若未遵守正確使用本產品的說明，
製造商對任何由此所造成的損壞概不承擔任何責任。
身體、感官或智力有缺陷的人士以及缺乏相關經驗和知識的人士，必
須在負責其安全人員的監督下且了解電器安全及相關危險的人員指導
下才可使用本電器。請讓孩童遠離本電器及電源線，且不要任其使用
本電器。請勿讓兒童玩耍本電器。除非在監督下，否則不得由孩童進
行清潔及維護的工作。

 W 觸電和發生火災的危險！
 ■ 僅限依照規格銘板上的規格連接和操作本電器。電源線和╱或本電
器損壞時，請勿使用本電器。僅限由我們的客戶服務維修本電器，
例如更換損壞的電源線，以避免發生危險。

 ■ 僅限使用旋轉開關開啟或關閉本電器。切勿將電器連接到定時開關
或可遠端遙控的插座。當電源打開時，請勿讓本電器離開您的視
線！ 

 ■ 請勿將本電器放置於爐具這類的熱源上方或附近。請勿將電源連接
線接觸任何熱源或是與尖銳物品磨擦。 

 ■ 請勿將底座浸泡在水中或放入洗碗機清洗。請勿使用蒸汽清潔機清
潔本電器。切勿在雙手潮濕的情況下操作本電器。 

 ■ 請在以下情況下，務必將電器與電源斷開：每次使用後、無人看管
本電器時、組裝前、拆卸前、清潔前以及出現故障時。
 W 受傷危險！

 ■ 更換配件或電器在操作期間要移動其他零件前，應關閉本電器的電
源並斷開供電。關閉後，傳動器仍會短暫運作片刻。請等到傳動器
完全靜止為止。

 ■ 本電器電源開啟時，請勿調整旋轉臂。
 ■ 只有在插入攪拌碗、已蓋上蓋子且傳動器保護蓋已到位的情況下才
能使用工具！使用配件時，請按照說明書所述安裝攪拌碗、蓋子和
傳動器保護蓋！

 ■ 操作本電器時，切勿將手伸入攪拌碗或食材投入口內。請勿將任何
物體（例如木勺）放入攪拌碗或食材投入口內。避免雙手、頭髮、
衣服和其他器具靠近旋轉中的零件。 
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 zf 重要安全須知

恭喜您購買了博世家用系列的新產品，您已經
選擇了一款新潮而一流的家用電器。如需更多
關於產品的詳細資訊，請瀏覽本公司網站。

內容
用途 ������������������������������������������������������� 6
重要安全須知 ������������������������������������������ 6
安全系統 ������������������������������������������������ 8
總覽 ������������������������������������������������������� 8
操作位置 ������������������������������������������������ 9
操作方法 ������������������������������������������������ 9
清潔和保養 ������������������������������������������� 11
存放 ����������������������������������������������������� 11
故障排除 ���������������������������������������������� 12
應用範例 ���������������������������������������������� 12
棄置 ����������������������������������������������������� 13
保固 ����������������������������������������������������� 13
選配產品 ���������������������������������������������� 14

 ■ 切勿同時使用工具和配件或 2 個配件。使用配件時，請遵照各個
隨附的操作說明。 

 ■ 使用前必須完全組裝好配件。切勿在本體底座上組裝配件。配件僅
限用於預期的操作位置。

 ■ 請勿握住切割刀盤的銳利處或邊緣。僅限握住切割刀盤的邊緣處。
 ■ 處理鋒利的切割刀片、清空容器和清潔時應格外小心。

 W 燙傷危險！
處理高溫液體時，蒸氣將從蓋子上的漏斗逸散。最多可添加 0.5 公升
的高溫或冒泡的液體。

 W 窒息危險！
請勿讓孩童將包材當做玩具玩耍。

 W 小心！
我們建議本電器的開啟時間不要超過處理食材所需的時間。請勿空機
操作本電器。

 W 重要！
每次使用完後或長時間未使用重新使用時，必須徹底清潔本電器
（X “清潔和保養” 參見第 11 頁）。

 W 本電器或配件上的符號說明

i 請遵照操作說明上的指示。

Y 小心！旋轉中的刀片。

W 小心！旋轉中的工具。
切勿將手指伸到食材投入口中。
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zf 安全系統 

安全系統
啟動安全鎖
請參閱「操作位置」表。
僅限在位置 1 和 3 上開啟本電器：

 ■ 應在攪拌碗 (11) 已插入且轉到鎖定位置
時。

重新啟動安全鎖
若電源中斷，本電器電源仍保持開啟，但馬達
在電源恢復時不會再重新開始運轉。若要重新
開啟本電器的電源，請將旋轉開關轉到 P，
然後開啟電源。

過載保護
若在使用本電器時，馬達自動關閉，表示超載
保護功能已啟動。可能原因是一次處理太多
食物。
若已啟動安全系統，請參閱「故障排除」章節。
本電器無需進行維護。

總覽
圖 A：
本體底座
1 釋放鈕
2 旋轉臂 

「臂易升」功能支撐旋轉臂的向上移動（請
參閱「工作位置」章節）。

3 旋轉開關 
當本電器電源關閉時（位置 P），本電器
會自動運轉到更換工具的最佳位置。 
MUM52..: 
P = 停止 
M = 以最高速瞬時切換，在所需的攪拌時
間內按住開關。 
1-4 段，操作速度： 
1 = 低速 – 慢， 
4 = 高速 – 快。 
MUM54../MUM58..: 
P = 停止 
M = 以最高速瞬時切換，在所需的攪拌時
間內按住開關。 
1-7 段，操作速度： 
1 = 低速 – 慢， 
7 = 高速 – 快。

4 開╱關顯示螢幕（MUM54../MUM58..） 
本電器進行操作時將亮起（旋轉開關在 M 
或 1-7）。若本電器操作不當、電子保險絲
已跳閘或本電器故障，則會閃爍 – 請參閱

「故障排除」章節。
5 傳動器保護蓋 

如要取下傳動器保護蓋，請按下後側區域，
然後取下保護蓋。

6 傳動器適用於 
– 多功能食物處理器和 
– 柑橘水果榨汁器（選配*） 
在未使用時，應蓋上傳動器保護蓋。

7 工具的傳動器（攪拌槳、打蛋器或麵團勾）
和絞肉器（選配*）

8 攪拌器皿傳動器保護蓋
9 攪拌器皿傳動器（選配*） 

在未使用時，應蓋上專業蔬果調理機傳動
器保護蓋。

10 電源線收納處 
請於收納處收納電源線

附配件的攪拌碗
11 不鏽鋼攪拌碗
12 蓋子
工具
13 攪拌槳
14 打蛋器
15 麵團勾
16 配件包 

用於存放工具和切割刀片。
多功能食物處理器
17 推料棒
18 附食材送入管的防噴濺上蓋
19 刨切刀盤

a 雙面切片刀盤 – 厚╱薄
b 雙面切絲刀盤 – 粗╱細
c 切碎盤 – 中細

20 刀片固定裝置
21 附食材排出口的外殼
22 玻璃攪拌器皿 MUZ45MX1 

(單獨的使用說明書）
* 若產品包裝中不含配件，可向經銷商或客戶
服務購買。
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 zf 操作位置

操作位置
圖 B：
注意！
操作本電器之前，請將工具╱配件安裝到正確
的傳動器上，且放置位置應妥當，然後再根據
此表放在操作位置上。旋轉臂必須卡入每個操
作位置中。
注意事項
旋轉臂配備有「臂易升」功能，可支撐旋轉臂向
上移動。

選擇操作位置：
 ■ 按下釋放按鈕並移動旋轉臂。用手支撐移
動。

 ■ 移動旋轉臂，直到卡入所需的位置為止。
位置 傳動器 工具╱ 

配件
MUM 
52..

MUM  
54/58..

1 7

1-4 1-7

1-4 1-7

1-2 1-3

2 7 * – –

3 6
2-4 3-7

2-3 3-5

4

9 3-4 5-7

7 3-4 5-7

* 插入╱取出攪拌槳、打蛋器或麵團勾。加入
大量食材。

操作方法
 W 受傷危險！

未完成本電器的所有準備事項前，請勿插入主
電源插頭。
注意！
操作位置上沒有配件╱工具時，請勿操作本電
器。請勿空機操作本電器。請勿將本電器或配
件暴露在熱源下。零件不得放入微波爐微波。

 ■ 第一次操作本電器和配件前應徹底清潔，請
參閱「清潔和保養」章節。

重要資訊
這些建議的參考操作速度是有7段速的電器。
有4段速的電器，可以在7段速參考值之後的
括號中找到。 
本操作說明內含有一張貼紙，該貼紙上註明關
於本電器在使用工具或配件時的操作速度參
考值。建議將此貼紙貼在本電器上（圖 C）。

準備事項
 ■ 將本體底座放在平坦、乾淨的表面上。
 ■ 將電源線拉出至所需的長度（
圖 D）。

警告！
插入電源線時，請勿將其扭轉。

 ■ 插上主電源插頭。

攪拌碗和工具
 W 旋轉中的工具導致受傷的危險！

操作本電器時，切勿將手指伸到攪拌碗中。操
作本電器前，請蓋上防噴濺上蓋 (12)！ 
傳動器未靜止前，切勿更換工具 – 本電器電
源關閉時，傳動器會持續運行片刻，並停在工
具更換位置。工具靜止前，請勿移動旋轉臂。 
為了安全起見，務必以傳動器保護蓋蓋住未使
用的傳動器。
注意！
僅限使用本電器隨附的攪拌碗。
攪拌槳 (13)
適用於攪拌麵團，例如蛋糕糊 

打蛋器 (14)
適用於攪拌蛋白、奶油和輕麵團，例如
海綿蛋糕糊
麵團勾 (15)
適用於揉捏大麵團與攪拌無法切割
的食材（例如葡萄乾和巧克力碎片）



10 

zf 操作方法 

攪拌碗和工具的使用
圖 E：

 ■ 按下釋放鈕，然後將旋轉臂轉到位
置 2。

 ■ 插入攪拌碗： 
將攪拌碗傾斜，然後放置。朝逆時鐘
方向旋轉，直到鎖定到位為止。

 ■ 根據所要處理的工作，分別插入攪拌槳、打
蛋器或麵團勾，直到鎖定到位為止。

注意事項：
若使用麵團勾，請旋轉麵團護蓋，直到麵團勾
可以鎖定到位為止（圖 E-4b）。

 ■ 將要處理的食材放入攪拌碗內。
 ■ 按下釋放鈕，然後將旋轉臂轉到位
置 1。

 ■ 蓋上防噴濺上蓋。
 ■ 將旋轉開關設到所需的設定。

我們的建議：
 – 攪拌槳： 
先用 1 (1) 段進行攪拌，然後再選擇 7 (4) 
段

 – 打蛋器： 
將設定調到 7 (4) 段，用 1 (1) 段進行攪拌

 – 麵團勾： 
先用 1 (1) 段進行攪拌，然後用 3 (2) 段進
行揉捏

加入更多食材
 ■ 使用旋轉開關關閉本電器的電源。
 ■ 透過防噴濺上蓋的食材投入口加入更多食
材。

或
 ■ 取下蓋子。
 ■ 按下釋放鈕，然後將旋轉臂轉到位
置 2。

 ■ 加入食材。
使用本電器後

 ■ 使用旋轉開關關閉本電器的電源。
 ■ 拔下主電源插頭。
 ■ 取下蓋子。
 ■ 按下釋放鈕，然後將旋轉臂轉到位
置 2。

 ■ 將工具從傳動器上取下。
 ■ 取下攪拌碗。
 ■ 請參閱「清潔和保養」章節清潔所有零件。

多功能食物處理器
 W 受傷危險

請勿握住切割刀盤的銳利處或邊緣。僅限握住
切割刀盤的邊緣處。請等到傳動器靜止後，才
裝上╱取下多功能食物處理器，然後拉出主電
源插頭。切勿將手伸到食材送入管內。
警告！
使用前必須完全組裝好多功能食物處理器。切
勿在本體底座上組裝多功能食物處理器。僅限
在指定的操作位置上操作多功能食物處理器。
防止斷裂設計
圖 F：
內置的預斷點可以保護本電器的驅動器。若發
生超載的情況，多功能食物處理器的傳動軸會
斷裂。但更換傳動軸的方法很簡單。可向客戶
服務購買附傳動軸的新刀片固定裝置。
雙面切片刀片 –  
厚╱薄
用於將水果和蔬菜切片。
用 5 (3) 段進行處理。
雙面切片刀片的標記： 

「1」為厚切片刀片面片 
「3」為薄切片刀片片
警告！
雙面切片刀片不適用於將硬乳酪、麵包、麵包
卷或巧克力切片。僅限煮熟、蠟質的馬鈴薯在
冷卻後將其切片。
雙面切絲刀片 – 粗╱細
用於將蔬菜、水果和乳酪切絲，但硬乳
酪除外（例如帕瑪森乳酪）。
用 3 (2) 或 4 (3) 段進行處理。
雙面切絲刀片的標記： 

「2」為粗切絲刀片面 
「4」為細切絲刀片面
警告！
雙面切絲刀盤不適用於將堅果切絲。僅限在設
定7（4）上使用粗刀盤面將軟乳酪切絲。
切碎刀盤 – 中細
將生馬鈴薯、硬乳酪（例如帕瑪森起
士）、冰過的巧克力和堅果切碎。
用 7 (4) 段進行處理。
警告！
切碎刀盤不適用於將軟乳酪和乳酪片切碎。
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 zf 清潔和保養

多功能食物處理器的使用
圖 G：

 ■ 按下釋放鈕，然後將旋轉臂轉到位
置 2。

 ■ 插入攪拌碗： 
將攪拌碗傾斜，然後放置。朝逆時鐘
方向旋轉，直到鎖定到位。

 ■ 按下釋放鈕，然後將旋轉臂轉到位
置 3。

 ■ 從多功能食物處理器的傳動器上取
下傳動器保護蓋（圖 G-5a）。

 ■ 握住刀片固定裝置的下端，確保兩側尖端
朝上。

 ■ 小心將所需的切片或切絲刀片放置到刀片
固定裝置的尖端（圖 G-6a）。 
若使用雙面刀片，請確保所需刀面朝上。

 ■ 握住刀片固定裝置的頂端，然後插入外殼中
（圖 G-6b）。
 ■ 蓋上防噴濺上蓋（注意標記），然後朝順時鐘
方向轉到底。

 ■ 將多功能食物處理器放置在傳動器上，然後
朝順時鐘方向轉到底，如圖 G-8 所示。

 ■ 將旋轉開關轉到建議的設定。
 ■ 將要處理的食材放入食材投入口中，然後用
推料棒壓下。

警告！
防止切過的食材堆積在排出口。
提示：若要確保切割效果平均，請成束處理食
材。
注意事項：若要處理的食材黏在多功能食物
處理器中，請等到傳動器停止，然後從多功能
食物處理器上取下防噴濺上蓋並清空食材投
入口。
使用本電器後

 ■ 使用旋轉開關關閉本電器的電源。
 ■ 朝逆時針方向旋轉多功能食物處理器，然後
將其取下。

 ■ 朝逆時針方向旋轉蓋子，然後將其取下。
 ■ 取下刀片固定裝置與刀片。為此，請將手指
從下方頂住傳動軸（圖 H）。

 ■ 清潔零件。

清潔和保養
建議在每次使用後立刻徹底清潔使用過的附
件和配件。
注意！
請勿使用具腐蝕性的清潔劑。表面可能會損
壞。

清潔本體底座
 W 觸電危險！

切勿將本體底座浸泡在水中或放在水龍頭下
沖洗。請勿使用蒸汽清潔機。

 ■ 拔下主電源插頭。
 ■ 用濕布擦拭本體底座和傳動器保護蓋。必要
時使用些許洗滌劑。

 ■ 然後將本體底座晾乾。

清潔攪拌碗和工具
可將攪拌碗和工具放入洗碗機清洗。請勿將塑
膠零件放入洗碗機清洗，因為在清洗過程期間
可能會永久變形！

清潔多功能食物處理器
 W 銳利刀片有導致受傷的風險！

請勿握住切割刀盤的銳利處或邊緣。用刷子
清潔刀片。
多功能食物處理器的所有零件均可放入洗碗
機清洗。
提示：若要在處理紅蘿葡後取出紅色薄片，請
倒入一點食用油在布上，然後搓揉多功能食物
處理器（非切割刀片）。然後用清水沖洗多功能
食物處理器。
重要資訊
必要時請清潔配件包。遵照配件包中的保養
說明。

存放
 W 受傷危險！

不使用本電器時，請拔下電源插頭。
圖 J：

 ■ 將工具和刀片放在配件包中。
 ■ 將配件包存放在攪拌碗內。



12 

zf 故障排除 

故障排除
 W 受傷危險！

排除故障前，請拔下主電源插頭。
MUM54../MUM58 
重要須知。
若本電器操作不當、電子保險絲已跳閘或本電
器故障，則操作指示燈會閃爍。
旋轉臂必須卡入每個操作位置中。
請先利用以下資訊嘗試處理已發生的問題。
故障
本電器無法啟動。
排除方式

 ■ 檢查電源供應。
 ■ 檢查主電源插頭。
 ■ 檢查旋轉臂。位置是否正確？是否卡入？
 ■ 儘可能鎖緊玻璃攪拌器皿或攪拌碗。
 ■ 儘可能蓋上專業蔬果調理機蓋和鎖緊。
 ■ 將傳動器保護蓋裝在未使用的傳動器上。
 ■ 安全鎖已啟用。將本電器切換到 P，然後
返回至所需的段位。

故障
使用期間本電器電源關閉。超載保護裝置功能
已啟動。一次處理太多食物。
排除方式

 ■ 關閉本電器的電源。
 ■ 減少處理量。 
 ■ 請勿超過所允許的最大量（請參閱「應用範
例」章節）。

故障
傳動器運作時，意外按下釋放鈕。旋轉臂向上
移動。傳動器電源關閉，但未停在工具更換位
置。
排除方式

 ■ 將旋轉開關設為 P。
 ■ 將旋轉臂移動到位置 1。
 ■ 開啟本電器電源（1 段）。
 ■ 重新關閉本電器電源。

工具停在工具更換的位置上。
重要資訊
若無法排除故障，請聯絡客戶服務。

應用範例
鮮奶油

 – 100 公克 - 600 公克
 ■ 在 7 (4) 段上使用打蛋器打發鮮奶
油 1½ 到 4 分鐘，此將視奶油的數
量和性質而定。

蛋白
 – 1 到 8 個蛋白
 ■ 在 7 (4) 段上使用打蛋器攪打蛋白 
4 到 6 分鐘。

海綿蛋糕糊
基本食譜
 – 2 個雞蛋
 – 2-3 湯匙熱水
 – 100公克糖
 – 1 包香草糖
 – 70 公克麵粉
 – 70 公克玉米粉
 – 視需要使用泡打粉
 ■ 在 7 (4) 段上使用打蛋器攪打食材（麵粉和
玉米粉除外）約 4-6 分鐘，直到起泡為止。

 ■ 將旋轉開關調至 1 (1) 段，然後在約 ½ 到 
1 分鐘內舀一湯匙篩過的麵粉和玉米粉。

最大量：2 x 基本食譜

蛋糕糊
基本食譜
 – 3-4 個雞蛋
 – 200-250 公克糖
 – 1撮鹽
 – 1包香草糖或 ½ 個檸檬皮
 – 200-250公克牛油或人造牛油（室溫）
 – 500公克麵粉
 – 1 包泡打粉
 – 125毫升牛奶
 ■ 在 1 (1) 段上使用攪拌槳將雞蛋、糖、鹽和
香草糖或檸檬皮攪拌約 10 秒。

 ■ 將設定調至 5 (3) 段，處理約 120 秒。
 ■ 加入牛油，用 3 (2) 段處理約 60 秒。
 ■ 加入麵粉和泡打粉，將用 1 (1) 段處理約 
2 分鐘。

 ■ 將設定調至 3 (2) 段，並在 2 分鐘內逐步
加入牛奶。

最大量： 1.5 x 基本食譜
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餅皮
基本食譜
 – 125 公克牛油（室溫）
 – 100-125 公克糖
 – 1個雞蛋
 – 1撮鹽
 – 少許檸檬皮或香草糖
 – 250 公克麵粉
 – 視需要使用泡打粉
 ■ 在 1 (1) 段上使用攪拌槳處理所有食材約 
½ 分鐘，然後用 6 (3) 段處理約 2-3 分鐘。

從 500 公克麵粉起：
 ■ 在 1 (1) 段上使用麵團勾揉捏食材約 ½ 分
鐘，然後用 3 (2) 段處理約 3-4 分鐘。

最大量：2 x 基本食譜

酵母麵團
基本食譜
 – 500 公克麵粉
 – 1個雞蛋
 – 80 公克油脂（室溫）
 – 80公克糖
 – 200-250 毫升微溫牛奶
 – 25 公克新鮮酵母或 1 包乾酵母
 – ½ 個檸檬皮
 – 1撮鹽
 ■ 在 1 段上使用麵團勾處理所有食材約 
½ 分鐘，然後用 3 (2) 段處理約 3-6 分鐘。

最大量： 1.5 x 基本食譜

麵食麵團
基本食譜
 – 300 公克麵粉
 – 3 個雞蛋
 – 視需要使用 1-2 湯匙 （10-20 公克）冷水
 ■ 用 3 (2) 段處理所有食材約 3-5 分鐘，直到
麵團成形為止。

最大量：1.5 x 基本食譜

麵包麵團
基本食譜
 – 750 公克麵粉
 – 2 包乾酵母
 – 2 茶匙鹽
 – 450-500 毫升溫水
 ■ 在 1 段上使用麵團勾處理所有食材約 
½ 分鐘，然後用 3 (2) 段處理約 4-5 分鐘。

棄置

 J 以環保方式處理包裝。此電器包含歐
盟關於使用過的電器及電子產品的指
令2012/19/EU（廢棄的電器及電子產
品 - WEEE）相關標籤。該指令包含歐
盟境內舊電 器退還及回收的規範。請
諮詢本地販售機構以瞭解棄置管道。
根據歐盟指令 2006/66/EC，有瑕疵
或沒電電池/可充電式電池必須使用環
保的方式分開進行回收。

保固
本電器的保修條款由銷售所在國家的代表機
構來制定。填寫並寄回隨電器附帶的保卡紙本
或至下方官網登錄註冊商品，即可享有2年保
固，保固條件請參照本公司公開資訊。

本公司保留隨時修改這些條款的權利。

www.bosch-home.com.tw/mybosch
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選配產品
MUZ5ZP1
柑橘水果榨
汁器

用於將柳橙、檸檬和葡萄榨汁。

MUZ5CC2
切粒器

用於將水果和蔬菜切成同樣大小的丁狀。

MUZ5FW1
絞肉器

用於切製作韃靼牛排或牛塊的新鮮肉品。

MUZ45LS1
3/6mm絞肉器
刀片 
細（3 公釐）、粗

（6 公釐）

用於絞肉器 MUZ5FW1。
細刀片用於製作餅皮和果醬，粗刀片用於製作香腸和培根。

MUZ45SV1
餅模配件

用於絞肉器 MUZ5FW1。
提供有 4 種不同糕點模型的金屬模板。

MUZ45RV1
研磨器

用於絞肉器 MUZ5FW1。
用於將堅果、杏仁、巧克力和乾麵包卷切碎。

MUZ45FV1
果漿配件

用於絞肉器 MUZ5FW1。
用於將各種漿果壓成果漿（除覆盆子、番茄和玫瑰果之外）。
同時，例如黑醋栗等則會自動去除莖和籽。

MUZ45PS1
粗薯條刀片

用於多功能食物處理器 MUZ5VL1。
用於將生的馬鈴薯切成薯條。

MUZ45AG1
亞洲蔬菜刀片

用於多功能食物處理器 MUZ5VL1。
將水果和蔬菜切成亞洲蔬菜菜式的細條。

MUZ45RS1
磨碎刀片-粗

用於多功能食物處理器MUZ5VL1。
用於將生馬鈴薯切碎，例如製作馬鈴薯煎餅或餃子。
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MUZ45KP1
切片切絲刀片

用於多功能食物處理器 MUZ5VL1。
用於將生馬鈴薯切碎製作馬鈴薯煎餅和炸薯餅，用於將水
果和蔬菜切成厚片。

MUZ5ER2
不鏽鋼攪拌碗

可在攪拌碗中處理高達 750 公克的麵粉和食材。

MUZ5KR1
塑膠攪拌碗

可在攪拌碗中處理高達 750 公克的麵粉和食材。

MUZ5MM1
多功能食物處
理器

用於將香草、蔬菜、蘋果和肉類切碎，用於將胡蘿蔔、白蘿蔔
和乳酪切絲，用於將堅果和冰過的巧克力切碎。

MUZ45MX1
玻璃攪拌器皿

本配件適用於攪拌液體或半固體食物、將新鮮水果和蔬菜
切塊或切碎以及將食物打成泥，並用於切碎冷凍食物（如水
果）或打碎冰塊。 

若產品包裝中不含配件，可向經銷商或客戶服務購買。
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Intended use
This appliance is intended for domestic use only. Use the appliance 
only for processing normal amounts of food and for normal amounts 
of time for domestic use. Do not exceed permitted maximum 
quantities (X “Application examples” see page 24).
The appliance is suitable for mixing, kneading and beating food. 
The appliance must not be used for processing other substances 
or objects. Additional applications are possible if the accessories 
approved by the manufacturer are used. Only use the appliance 
with approved genuine parts and accessories. Never use the 
 accessory parts for other appliances. 
Only use the appliance indoors at room temperature and up to 
2000 m above sea level.

Important safety information
Read and follow the instruction manual carefully and keep for later 
reference! Enclose these instructions when you give this appliance 
to someone else. If the instructions for correct use of the appliance 
are not observed, the manufacturer’s liability for any resulting 
damage will be excluded.
This appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and/or 
 knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction 
 concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and if they 
 understand the hazards involved. Keep children away from the 
appliance and connecting cable and do not allow them to use the 
appliance. Do not let children play with the appliance. Cleaning and 
user maintenance must not be performed by children.

 W Risk of electric shock and fire!
 ■ Connect and operate the appliance only in accordance with the 

specifications on the rating plate. Do not use the appliance if the 
power cord and/or appliance are damaged. Only our customer 
service may repair the appliance, e.g. by replacing a damaged 
power cord, in order to avoid hazards.

 ■ Use only the rotary switch to switch the appliance on or off. Never 
connect the appliance to timer switches or remote- controllable 
sockets. Never leave the appliance unattended while it is 
switched on! 

 ■ Do not place the appliance on or near hot surfaces, e.g. hobs. 
The power cord must not come into contact with hot parts or be 
pulled across sharp edges. 
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 ■ Never immerse the base unit in water or place it in the 
dishwasher. Do not steam-clean the appliance. Do not use the 
 appliance with damp hands. 

 ■ After each use, whenever the appliance is unsupervised, prior to 
assembly, prior to disassembly, prior to cleaning and in the event 
of an error, the appliance must always be disconnected from the 
mains.
 W Risk of injury!

 ■ Before replacing accessories or additional parts which move 
during operation, the appliance must be switched off and dis
connected from the power supply. After switching off, the drive 
continues running for a short time. Wait until the drive has come 
to a standstill.

 ■ Do not adjust the swivel arm while the appliance is switched on.
 ■ Only use tools when the bowl is inserted, the lid is fitted and the 

protective drive covers are in place! When using accessories, fit 
the bowl, lid and drive covers according to the instructions!

 ■ While operating the appliance, never reach into the bowl or filling 
shaft with your hands. Do not insert any objects (e.g. wooden 
spoon) into the bowl or filling shaft. Keep hands, hair, clothing 
and other utensils away from rotating parts.  

 ■ Never use tools and accessories or 2 accessories at the same 
time. When using the accessories, follow the individual operating 
instructions enclosed. 

 ■ The accessory must be completely assembled before use. Never 
assemble the accessory on the base unit. The accessory should 
only be used in the intended operating position.

 ■ Do not grip the sharp blades or edges of the cutting discs. Take 
hold of cutting discs by the edge only.

 ■ Care shall be taken when handling the sharp cutting blades, 
emptying the container and during cleaning.
 W Risk of scalding!

If processing hot liquids, steam escapes through the funnel in the 
lid. Add a max. 0.5 litres of hot or frothing liquid.

 W Risk of suffocation!
Do not allow children to play with packaging material.

 W Caution!
We recommend that the appliance is never switched on for longer 
than is necessary to process the ingredients. Do not operate 
at no-load.
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Safety systems
Start lock-out
See “Operating positions” table.
The appliance can be switched on in 
pos. 1 and 3 only:

 ■ when the bowl (11) has been inserted 
and turned until it locks into place.

Restart lock-out
If the power is interrupted, the appliance 
remains switched on but the motor does 
not start running again when the power 
is restored. To switch the appliance on 
again, turn the rotary switch to P, 
then switch on.

Overload protection
If the motor switches itself off while the 
appliance is being used, the overload 
protection feature has been activated. 
A possible cause may be that too much 
food was processed at one time.
If a safety system is activated, see 
“Troubleshooting”.
The appliance requires no maintenance.

Congratulations on the purchase of your 
new Bosch appliance. 
You can find further information about 
our products on our web page.

Contents
Intended use .............................................16
Important safety information .....................16
Safety systems .........................................18
Overview...................................................19
Operating positions...................................19
Operation ..................................................20
Cleaning and servicing .............................23
Storage .....................................................23
Troubleshooting ........................................23
Application examples................................24
Disposal ....................................................25
Guarantee.................................................25
Optional accessories ................................26

 W Important!
It is essential to clean the appliance thoroughly after each use or 
after it has not been used for an extended period (X “Cleaning and 
servicing” see page 23).

 W Explanation of the symbols on the appliance or accessory

i Follow the instructions in the operating instructions.

Y Caution! Rotating blades.

W Caution! Rotating tools.
Do not place fingers in the feed tube.
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Overview
Fig. A:
Base unit
1 Release button
2 Swivel arm 

“Easy Armlift” function to support the 
upward movement of the arm (see 
“Work positions”).

3 Rotary switch 
When the appliance has been switched 
off (position P), the appliance runs 
automatically to the optimum position for 
changing the tools. 
MUM52..: 
P = Stop 
M = Instantaneous switching at 
maximum speed, hold switch for 
required blending duration. 
Settings 1-4, Operating speed: 
1 = low speed – slow, 
4 = high speed – fast. 
MUM54../MUM58..: 
P = Stop 
M = Instantaneous switching at 
maximum speed, hold switch for 
required blending duration. 
Settings 1-7, Operating speed: 
1 = low speed – slow, 
7 = high speed – fast.

4 On/Off display (MUM54../MUM58..) 
Is lit while the appliance is operating 
(rotary switch on M or 1-7). Flashes 
if the appliance has been operated 
incorrectly, the electronic fuse has 
tripped or the appliance is defective – 
see section “Troubleshooting”.

5 Drive cover 
To remove the drive cover, press on 
the rear area and remove cover.

6 Drive for 
– Continuous-feed shredder and 
– Citrus press (optional accessory*) 
When not in use, attach the drive cover.

7 Drive for tools (stirrer, whisk, kneading 
hook) and mincer (optional accessory*)

8 Blender drive cover

9 Drive for blender (optional accessory*) 
When not in use, attach the blender 
drive cover.

10 Cord store 
Stow the cord in the cord store

Bowl with accessories
11 Stainless steel stirring bowl
12 Lid
Tools
13 Stirrer
14 Whisk
15 Kneading hook with dough deflector
16 Accessories bag 

For storage of the tools and cutting 
discs.

Continuous-feed shredder
17 Pusher
18 Cover with filling shaft
19 Cutting discs

a Reversible slicing disc – thick / thin
b Reversible shredding disc –  

coarse / fine
c Grating disc – mediumfine

20 Disc holder
21 Housing with outlet opening
22 Glass blender MUZ45MX1 

(separate instruction manual)
* If an accessory is not included in the 
product package, it can be purchased via 
the trade or customer service.

Operating positions
Fig. B:
Attention!
Before operating the appliance, attach the 
tool / accessory to the correct drive and 
in the correct position and place in the 
operating position according to this table. 
The swivel arm must be engaged in every 
operating position.
Note
The swivel arm features an “Easy Armlift” 
function which supports the upwards 
movement of the swivel arm.
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Selecting the operating position:
 ■ Press the Release button and move the 
swivel arm. Support movement with your 
hand.

 ■ Move the swivel arm until it engages in 
the required position.

Position Drive MUM52.. MUM  
54/58..

1 7

1-4 1-7

1-4 1-7

1-2 1-3

2 7 * – –

3 6
2-4 3-7

2-3 3-5

4

9 3-4 5-7

7 3-4 5-7

* Insert / remove whisk, stirrer or kneading 
hook. Add large quantities of ingredients.

Operation
 W Risk of injury!

Do not insert mains plug until all 
preparations for working with the appliance 
are complete.
Attention!
Do not operate the appliance without an 
accessory/tool in the operating position. 
Do not operate the appliance empty. Do not 
expose appliance or accessories to heat 
sources. Parts are not microwave-safe.

 ■ Before operating the appliance and 
accessories for the first time, clean 
thoroughly; see “Cleaning and servicing”.

Important information
In these instructions for use the recom-
mended reference values for the operating 
speed refer to appliances with a 7-setting 
rotary switch. For appliances with a 
4setting rotary switch you can find the 
values in brackets after the values for a 
7-setting rotary switch. 
These operating instructions contain a 
sticker with reference values for the operat-
ing speed of the appliance when using the 
tools or accessories. We recommend attach-
ing this sticker to the appliance (Fig. C).

Preparation
 ■ Place the base unit on a smooth, clean 
surface.

 ■ Pull out cable to the required 
length (Fig. D).

Warning!
Do not twist the cord when  inserting it.

 ■ Insert the mains plug.
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Bowl and tools
 W Risk of injury from the rotating tools

While the appliance is operating, never 
place fingers in the mixing bowl. Attach the 
cover (12) before operating the appliance! 
Do not change tools until the drive has 
come to a standstill – when the appliance 
is switched off, the drive continues running 
briefly and stops in the tool change position. 
Do not move the swivel arm until the tool 
has come to a standstill. 
Always secure unused drives with 
protective drive covers.
Attention!
Use bowl with this appliance only.
Stirrer (13)
for stirring dough, e.g. cake mixture 

Whisk (14)
for whisking egg whites, cream and 
light dough, e.g. sponge mixture
Kneading hook (15)
for kneading heavy dough and 
mixingin ingredients that ought not 
be cut (e.g. raisins and chocolate 
chips)
Working with the bowl and the tools
Fig. E:

 ■ Press the Release button and 
move the swivel arm to 
position 2.

 ■ Insert the bowl: 
Tilt the bowl forwards and then set it 
down. Turn anti-clockwise until it locks 
into place.

 ■ Depending on the processing task, insert 
the stirrer, whisk or kneading hook until it 
locks into position.

Note:
If using the kneading hook, rotate the dough 
deflector until the kneading hook can lock 
into position (Fig. E-4b).

 ■ Put the ingredients to be processed into 
the bowl.

 ■ Press the Release button and 
move the swivel arm to 
position 1.

 ■ Attach the cover.
 ■ Set the rotary switch to the desired 
setting.

Our recommendation:
 – Stirrer: 
first stir in at setting 1 (1), then select 
setting 7 (4)

 – Whisk: 
setting 7 (4), mix in at setting 1 (1)

 – Kneading hook: 
first stir in at setting 1 (1), knead at 
setting 3 (2)

Adding more ingredients
 ■ Switch off the appliance with the rotary 
switch.

 ■ Add more ingredients through the feed 
tube in the cover.

or
 ■ Remove lid.
 ■ Press the Release button and 
move the swivel arm to 
position 2.

 ■ Add ingredients.
After using the appliance

 ■ Switch off the appliance with the rotary 
switch.

 ■ Remove mains plug.
 ■ Remove lid.
 ■ Press the Release button and 
move the swivel arm to 
position 2.

 ■ Take the tool out of the drive.
 ■ Remove the bowl.
 ■ Clean all parts, see “Cleaning and 
servicing”.

Continuous-feed shredder
 W Risk of injury

Do not grip the sharp blades or edges of the 
cutting discs. Take hold of cutting discs by 
the edge only. Before attaching / removing 
the continuous-feed shredder, wait until the 
drive has come to a standstill and pull out 
the mains plug. Do not reach into the feed 
tube.
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Warning!
The continuous-feed shredder must be 
completely assembled before use. Never 
assemble the continuous-feed shredder on 
the base unit. Operate the continuous-feed 
shredder in the indicated operating position 
only.
Predetermined breaking point
Fig. F:
The built-in predetermined breaking point 
protects the drive of the appliance. If an 
overload occurs, the drive shaft of the 
continuous-feed shredder breaks. However, 
the drive shaft can easily be replaced. A 
new disc holder with drive shaft is available 
from customer service.
Reversible slicing disc –  
thick / thin
for slicing fruit and vegetables.
Process at setting 5 (3).
Designation on the reversible slicing disc: 
“1” for the thick slicing side 
“3” for the thin slicing side
Warning!
The reversible slicing disc is not suitable 
for slicing hard cheese, bread, rolls or 
chocolate. Slice boiled, waxy potatoes only 
when they are cold.
Reversible shredding disc – 
coarse / fine
for shredding vegetables, fruit and cheese, 
except for hard cheese (e.g. Parmesan).
Processing at setting 3 (2) or 4 (3).
Designation on the reversible shredding 
disc: 
“2” for the coarse shredding side 
“4” for the fine shredding side
Warning!
The reversible shredding disc is not suitable 
for shredding nuts. Shred soft cheese with 
the coarse side only at setting 7 (4).
Grating disc – medium-fine
for grating raw potatoes, hard 
cheese (e.g. Parmesan), cooled chocolate 
and nuts.
Process at setting 7 (4).

Warning!
The grating disc is not suitable for grating 
soft cheese and cheese slices.
Working with the continuous-feed 
shredder
Fig. G:

 ■ Press the Release button and 
move the swivel arm to 
position 2.

 ■ Insert the bowl: 
Tilt the bowl forwards and then set it 
down. Turn anti-clockwise until it locks 
into place.

 ■ Press the Release button and 
move the swivel arm to 
position 3.

 ■ Remove drive cover from the 
drive of the continuous-feed shredder 
(Fig. G-5a).

 ■ Hold disc holder at the lower end, 
ensuring that the two tips are face up.

 ■ Carefully place the required slicing or 
shredding disc onto the tips of the disc 
holder (Fig. G-6a). 
In the case of reversible discs, ensure 
that the required side is face up.

 ■ Grip disc holder at the upper end and 
insert into the housing (Fig. G-6b).

 ■ Attach the cover (note mark) and turn all 
the way in a clockwise direction.

 ■ Place continuous-feed shredder on the 
drive and rotate all the way in a clockwise 
direction, as illustrated in Fig. G-8.

 ■ Turn rotary switch to recommended 
setting.

 ■ Put food to be processed in the feed tube 
and push down with the pusher.

Warning!
Prevent the cut ingredients from building up 
in the outlet opening.
Tip: To ensure even cutting results, process 
thin ingredients in bunches.
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Note: If the food to be processed sticks in 
the continuous-feed shredder, switch food 
processor off, pull out mains plug, wait until 
the drive comes to a standstill, remove 
cover from the continuous-feed shredder 
and empty feed tube.
After using the appliance

 ■ Switch off the appliance with the rotary 
switch.

 ■ Rotate the continuous-feed shredder in 
an anti-clockwise direction and remove.

 ■ Rotate the lid in an anti-clockwise 
direction and remove.

 ■ Remove disc holder with disc. To do this, 
press finger from below against the drive 
shaft (Fig. H).

 ■ Clean parts.

Cleaning and servicing
The attachments and accessories used 
must be thoroughly cleaned after each use.
Attention!
Do not use abrasive cleaning agents. 
Surfaces may be damaged.

Cleaning the base unit
 W Danger of electric shock!

Never immerse the base unit in water or 
place under running water. Do not use a 
steam cleaner.

 ■ Remove mains plug.
 ■ Wipe the base unit and drive cover with 
a damp cloth. If required, use a little 
detergent.

 ■ Then dry the base unit.

Cleaning the bowl and tools
The bowl and tools are dishwasher-
proof. Do not wedge plastic parts in the 
dishwasher, as they could be permanently 
deformed during the washing process!

Cleaning the continuous-feed 
shredder

 W Risk of injury from sharp blades!
Do not grip the sharp blades or edges of the 
cutting discs. Clean them with a brush.

All parts of the continuous-feed shredder 
are dishwasher-proof.
Tip: To remove the red film after processing 
e.g. carrots, pour a little cooking oil on a 
cloth and rub the film off the continuous
feed shredder (not the cutting discs). Then 
rinse the continuous-feed shredder.
Important information
If required, clean accessories bag. Follow 
care instructions in the bag.

Storage
 W Risk of injury!

When the appliance is not in use, pull out 
the mains plug.
Fig. J:

 ■ Store tools and cutting discs in the 
accessories bag.

 ■ Keep accessories bag in the bowl.

Troubleshooting
 W Risk of injury!

Before eliminating a fault, pull out the mains 
plug.
Important information for  
MUM54../MUM58..
The Operating indicator flashes if the 
appliance has been operated incorrectly 
or the electronic fuse has tripped or the 
appliance is defective.
The swivel arm must be engaged in 
every operating position.
Initially try to eliminate the problem which 
has occurred with the help of the following 
information.
Fault
Appliance does not start.
Remedial action

 ■ Check the power supply.
 ■ Check the mains plug.
 ■ Check swivel arm. Correct position? 
Engaged?

 ■ Screw on blender or bowl as far as 
possible.
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 ■ Attach the blender cover and screw on 
as far as possible.

 ■ Attach drive cover to unused drives.
 ■ The safety lock is active. Switch 
appliance to P and then back to the 
required setting.

Fault
Appliance switches off during use. The 
overload protection feature has been 
activated. Too much food was processed 
at one time.
Remedial action

 ■ Switch off the appliance.
 ■ Reduce processing quantity. 
 ■ Do not exceed permitted maximum 
quantities (see “Application examples”).

Fault
While the drive was running, the release 
button was inadvertently pressed. The 
swivel arm moves up. The drive switches 
off, but does not stop in the tool change 
position.
Remedial action

 ■ Set the rotary switch to P.
 ■ Move swivel arm to position 1.
 ■ Switch on appliance (setting 1).
 ■ Switch off appliance again.

Tool stops in tool change position.
Important information
If the fault cannot be eliminated, please 
contact customer service.

Application examples
Whipped cream

 – 100 g-600 g
 ■ Whip cream with the whisk for 1½ 
to 4 minutes at setting 7 (4) 
depending on the quantity and properties 
of the cream.

Egg white
 – 1 to 8 egg whites
 ■ Beat egg white with the whisk for 
4 to 6 minutes at setting 7 (4).

Sponge mixture
Basic recipe
 – 2 eggs
 – 2-3 tbs. hot water
 – 100 g sugar
 – 1 packet of vanilla sugar
 – 70 g flour
 – 70 g cornflour
 – Baking powder if required
 ■ Beat the ingredients (except flour and 
cornflour) with the whisk for approx. 
4-6 minutes at setting 7 (4) until frothy.

 ■ Rotate switch to setting 1 (1) and spoon 
in the sifted flour and cornflour within 
approx. ½ to 1 minute.

Maximum quantity: 2 x basic recipe

Cake mixture
Basic recipe
 – 3-4 eggs
 – 200-250 g sugar
 – 1 pinch of salt
 – 1 packet of vanilla sugar or peel from 
½ lemon

 – 200-250 g butter or margarine (room 
temperature)

 – 500 g flour
 – 1 packet of baking powder
 – 125 ml milk
 ■ Mix the eggs, sugar, salt and vanilla 
sugar or lemon peel with the stirrer for 
approx. 10 seconds at setting 1 (1).

 ■ Set to setting 5 (3) and process for 
approx. 120 seconds.

 ■ Add butter and process for approx. 
60 seconds at setting 3 (2).

 ■ Add flour and baking powder and process 
for approx. 2 minutes at setting 1 (1).

 ■ Set to setting 3 (2) and gradually add the 
milk within 2 minutes.

Maximum quantity: 1.5 x basic recipe
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Short pastry
Basic recipe
 – 125 g butter (room 
temperature)

 – 100-125 g sugar
 – 1 egg
 – 1 pinch of salt
 – A little lemon peel or vanilla sugar
 – 250 g flour
 – Baking powder if required
 ■ Using the stirrer, process all ingredients 
for approx. ½ minute at setting 1 (1), then 
for approx. 2-3 minutes at setting 6 (3).

From 500 g flour:
 ■ Knead the ingredients with the kneading 
hook for approx. ½ minute at setting 1 (1), 
then for approx. 3-4 minutes at setting 
3 (2).

Maximum quantity: 2 x basic recipe

Yeast dough
Basic recipe
 – 500 g flour
 – 1 egg
 – 80 g fat (room temperature)
 – 80 g sugar
 – 200-250 ml lukewarm milk
 – 25 g fresh yeast or 1 packet of dried 
yeast

 – Peel of ½ lemon
 – 1 pinch of salt
 ■ Process all ingredients for approx. 
½ minute at setting 1, then for approx. 
3-6 minutes at setting 3 (2) using the 
kneading hook.

Maximum quantity: 1.5 x basic recipe

Pasta dough
Basic recipe
 – 300 g flour
 – 3 eggs
 – 1-2 tbs. (10-20 g) cold water as required
 ■ Process all ingredients for approx. 
3-5 minutes at setting 3 (2) until a dough 
forms.

Maximum quantity: 1.5 x basic recipe

Bread dough
Basic recipe
 – 750 g flour
 – 2 packets of dry yeast
 – 2 tsp. salt
 – 450-500 ml warm water
 ■ Process all ingredients for approx. 
½ minute at setting 1, then for approx. 
4-5 minutes at setting 3 (2) using the 
kneading hook.

Disposal

 J Dispose of packaging in an environ
mentallyfriendly manner. This 
 appliance is labelled in accordance 
with European Directive 2012/19/EU 
concerning used electrical and 
 electronic appliances (waste electrical 
and electronic equipment – WEEE). 
The guideline determines the frame
work for the return and recycling 
of used appliances as applicable 
throughout the EU. Please ask your 
specialist retailer about current 
 disposal facilities.

Guarantee
The guarantee conditions for this appliance 
are as defined by our representative in the 
country in which it is sold. Details regarding 
these conditions can be obtained from 
the dealer from whom the appliance was 
purchased. The bill of sale or receipt must 
be produced when making any claim under 
the terms of this guarantee.

Changes reserved.
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Optional accessories
MUZ5ZP1
Citrus press

For squeezing oranges, lemons and grapefruits.

MUZ5CC2
Dicer

For cutting fruit and vegetables into equally sized 
cubes.

MUZ5FW1
Mincer

For cutting fresh meat for steak tartare or meat loaf.

MUZ45LS1
Perforated 
disc set 
fine (3 mm), 
coarse (6 mm)

For the mincer MUZ5FW1.
Fine disc for pasties and spreads, coarse disc for 
sausages and bacon.

MUZ45SV1
Viennese whirl 
attachment

For the mincer MUZ5FW1.
With metal template for 4 different pastry moulds.

MUZ45RV1
Grater 
attachment

For the mincer MUZ5FW1.
For grating nuts, almonds, chocolate and dried bread 
rolls.

MUZ45FV1
Juicer 
attachment

For the mincer MUZ5FW1.
For pressing soft fruit, except raspberries, tomatoes and 
rose hips, to a pulp. At the same time e.g. currants are 
automatically stemmed and pitted.

MUZ45PS1
Chipper disc

For the continuous-feed shredder MUZ5VL1.
For slicing raw potatoes for chips.

MUZ45AG1
Asian 
 vegetable disc

For the continuous-feed shredder MUZ5VL1.
Slices fruit and vegetables into fine strips for Asian 
 vegetable dishes.

MUZ45RS1
Grating disc 
coarse

For the continuous-feed shredder MUZ5VL1.
For grating raw potatoes, e.g. for potato pancakes or 
dumplings.
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MUZ45KP1
Potato fritter 
disc

For the continuous-feed shredder MUZ5VL1.
For grating raw potatoes for rostis and potato fritters, for 
cutting fruit and vegetables into thick slices.

MUZ5ER2
Stainless steel 
stirring bowl

Up to 750 g of flour plus ingredients can be processed 
in the bowl.

MUZ5KR1
Plastic mixing 
bowl

Up to 750 g of flour plus ingredients can be processed 
in the bowl.

MUZ5MM1
Multi-mixer

For chopping herbs, vegetables, apples and meat, for 
shredding carrots, radishes and cheese, for grating nuts 
and cooled chocolate.

MUZ45MX1
Glass blender 
attachment

For mixing liquid or semi-solid food, for cutting or 
 chopping raw fruit and vegetables, for puréeing food 
and for chopping up frozen food (such as fruit) or 
crushing ice cubes. 

If an accessory is not included in the product package, it can be purchased via the trade or 
from customer service.



DE  Deutschland, Germany 
BSH Hausgeräte Service GmbH
Zentralwerkstatt für kleine Hausgeräte
Trautskirchener Strasse 6-8
90431 Nürnberg
Online Auftragsstatus, Filterbeutel- 
Konfigurator und viele weitere Infos unter: 
www.bosch-home.com
Reparaturservice, Ersatzteile & Zubehör, 
Produkt-Informationen:  
Tel.:  0911 70 440 040
mailto:Kleingeraete@bshg.com
AE  United Arab Emirates,  

BSH Home Appliances FZE
Round About 13, Plot Nr MO-0532A
Jebel Ali Free Zone - Dubai
Tel.:  04 881 44 01*
mailto:service.uae@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.com/ae
*Sun-Thu: 8am to 5pm (exclude public holidays)

AL  Republika e Shqiperise, Albania
Elektro-Service sh.p.k
Rruga Kasem Shima, Kodi postar-1050
Prane  Ures  Mezezit
1023 Tirane
Tel.:  4 227 8130; -131
mailto:info@elektro-servis.com
EXPERT Service
Rruga e Kavajes, Kulla B Nr 223/1 Kati I
1023 Tirane
Tel.:  4 480 6061, 4 227 4941
Cel: +355 069 60 45555
mailto:info@expert-servis.al
AM  Armenia, 
ZIG ZAG LLC
Charenci str. 25
Yerevan 375025
Tel.:  010 55 60 10
mailto:service@zigzag.am
www.zigzag.am
AT Österreich, Austria 
BSH Hausgeräte Gesellschaft mbH
Werkskundendienst für Hausgeräte
Quellenstrasse 2a
1100 Wien
Online Reparaturannahme, Ersatzteile und 
Zubehör und viele weitere Infos unter: 
www.bosch-home.at 
Reparaturservice, Ersatzteile & Zubehör, 
Produktinformationen 
Tel.:  0810 550 511*
mailto:vie-stoerungsannahme@bshg.com
*Wir sind an 365 Tagen von 07.00 bis 22.00 Uhr für 
Sie erreichbar.

AU  Australia
BSH Home Appliances Pty. Ltd.
Gate 1, 1555 Centre Road
Clayton, Victoria 3168
Tel.:  1300 369 744*
mailto:customersupport.au@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.com.au
*Mon-Fri 24 hours

AZ	 	Azärbaycan	Respublikası,	
Azerbaijan

Baku Service Company MMC
Nərimanov r-nu, Əhməd Rəcəbli küç.1, 
bina 50C
Baku
Tel.:  12 991
mailto:İnfo@bakuservice.az
www.ser-cen.az
Yurd Service MMC
75-79, Bakikhanov Str.
Baku, AZ1007
Tel.:  12 480 33 01
mailto:info-service@yurd.az
www.yurd.az
Optimal Elektronika MMC
Hasanoghlu 7B, Narimanov discrit
Baku, AZ1072
Tel.:  12 954
mailto:STMS@optimal.az
www.optimal.az
BA  Bosna i Hercegovina,  

Bosnia-Herzegovina 
“HIGH” d.o.o.
Gradačačka  29b
71000 Sarajevo
Tel./Fax:  033 21 35 13
mailto:centralniservis@yahoo.com
BE  Belgique, België, Belgium 
BSH Home Appliances S.A. - N.V.
Rue Picard 7, box 400
Picardstraat 7, box 400
1000 Bruxelles - Brussel
Tel.:  02 475 70 01
mailto:bru-repairs@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.be
BG  Bulgaria 
BSH Domakinski Uredi Bulgaria EOOD
Business center FPI, floor 5, 
Cherni vrah Blvd. 51B
1407 Sofia
Tеl.:  0700 208 17
mailto:informacia.servis-bg@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.bg
BH  Bahrain, 
Khalaifat Est.
BLD 898, R 533, TASHAN 405
Manama
Tel.:  01 740 05 53*
mailto:service@khalaifat.com
* Sat-Thu 7am to 5pm (exclude public holidays)

BY	 	Belarus,	Беларусь
OOO “БСХ Бытовая техника”
тел.:  495 737 2961
mailto:mok-kdhl@bshg.com
CA  Canada
BSH Home Appliances Ltd.
Tel.:  800 944 2904
mailto:bosch-canada-questions@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.ca
CH  Schweiz, Suisse, 

Svizzera, Switzerland 
BSH Hausgeräte AG
Bosch Hausgeräte Service
Fahrweidstrasse 80
8954 Geroldswil
Reparaturservice, Ersatzteile & Zubehör, 
Produkteinformationen  
Tel.:  0848 888 200
mailto:ch-service@bshg.com
mailto:ch-spareparts@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.ch

CN  China, 
中国江苏省南京市鼓楼区清江南路18号3幢
BSH Home Appliances Service Jiangsu Co. Ltd.
Building 3, No. 18 Qingjiang South Road,
Gulou District, 
Nanjing, Jiangsu Province
Service Tel.:  400 8855 888*
mailto:careline.china@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.cn
*phone rate depends on the network used

CY	 	Cyprus,	Κύπρος
BSH Ikiakes Syskeves-Service
39, Arh. Makaariou III Str.
2407 Egomi/Nikosia (Lefkosia)
Tel.:  777 78 007
mailto:EGO-CYCustomerService@bshg.com
CYN  Turkish Rep. Of North Cyprus
Argas Limited Company
37 Osman Paşa Cad. Küçük Çiftlik
Lefkoşa
Tel.:  0228 40 70
mailto:argas.teknik@yar-group.com
Semson Ticaret Sti. Ltd.
Bedrettin Demirel Cad. no 17
Girne
Tel.:  0816 04 94
mailto:m.defterali@ercantangroup.com
CZ	 	Česká	Republika,	Czech	Republic
Více informací (např. záruční podmínky, 
prodloužená záruka aj.) naleznete na webových 
stránkách www.bosch-home.com/cz/  
nebo nás kontaktujte na +420 251 095 511
BSH domácí spotřebiče s.r.o.
Radlická 350/107c
158 00 Praha 5
Příjem oprav 
Tel:  +420 251 095 043
mailto:opravy@bshg.com
DK  Danmark, Denmark
BSH Hvidevarer A/S
Telegrafvej 4
2750 Ballerup
Tel.:  44 89 80 18
mailto:BSH-Service.dk@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.dk
EE  Eesti, Estonia
Renerki Kaubanduse OÜ
Tammsaare tee 134B (Euronicsi kaupluses)
12918 Tallinn
Tel.:  0651 2222
mailto klienditeenindus@renerk.ee
www.renerk.ee
Eliser OÜ
Mustamäe tee 24
10621 Tallinn
Tel.:  0665 0090
mailto:hooldus@eliser.ee
www.kodumasinate-remont.ee
ES  España, Spain
BSH Electrodomésticos España S.A.
Servicio Oficial del Fabricante
Parque Empresarial PLAZA, 
C/ Manfredonia, 6
50197 Zaragoza
Tel.:  976 305 713
mailto:CAU-Bosch@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.es
FI  Suomi, Finland
BSH Kodinkoneet Oy
Itälahdenkatu 18 A, PL 123
00201 Helsinki
Tel.:  0207 510 705*
mailto:Bosch-Service-FI@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.fi
*Soittajahinta on kiinteästä verkosta ja matkapu-
helimesta 8,35 snt/puh + 16,69 snt/min.
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0,40 € / min

0,40 € / min

FR  France
BSH Electroménager S.A.S.
Service Après-Vente
26 ave Michelet - CS 90045
93582 SAINT-OUEN cedex
Service interventions à domicile: 
01 40 10 11 00
Service Consommateurs:
 0 892 698 010 
Service Pièces Détachées et  
Accessoires:
 0 892 698 009
mailto:serviceconsommateur.fr@ 
bosch-home.com
www.bosch-home.com/fr
GB  Great Britain
BSH Home Appliances Ltd.
Grand Union House,
Old Wolverton Road,
Wolverton
Milton Keynes MK12 5PT
To arrange an engineer visit, to order spare 
parts and accessories or for product advice 
please visit www.bosch-home.co.uk 
Or call
Tel.:  0344 892 8979*
*Calls are charged at the basic rate, please check with 
your telephone service provider for exact charges.

GE  Georgia, 
Elit Service Ltd.
Vake-Saburtalo district, 
İntersection of Al. Kazbegi ave. 
and Kavtaradze Str. 0186  
Kavtaradze str. 1
Tbilisi
Tel.:  32 300 020
mailto:info@es.ge
GR	 	Greece,	Ελλάς
BSH Ikiakes Siskeves A.B.E.
Central Branch Service
17 km E.O. Athinon-Lamias & Potamou 20
14564 Kifisia
Tηλέφωνο:  210 4277 500; -701
mailto:nkf-CustomerService@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.gr
HK  Hong Kong, 
BSH Home Appliances Limited  
香港新界荃灣青山公路388號中染大廈23樓07室 
Unit 07, 23/F, CDW Building, 
388 Castle Peak Road,
Tsuen Wan, New Territories, 
Hong Kong 
Tel.:  2626 9655 (HK)
Toll free 0800 863 (Macao)
mailto:bosch.hk.service@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.com.hk
HR  Hrvatska, Croatia 
BSH kućanski uređaji d.o.o.
Ulica grada Vukovara  269F
10000 Zagreb
Tel:.  01 5520 888
mailto:informacije.servis-hr@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.com/hr
HU	 	Magyarország,	Hungary
BSH Háztartási Készülék Kereskedelm Kft.
Árpád fejedelem útja 26-28
1023 Budapest
Call Center: +06 80 200 201
mailto: BSH-szerviz@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.com/hu

IE  Republic of Ireland
BSH Home Appliances Ltd.
M50 Business Park, 
Ballymount Road Upper,
Walkinstown
Dublin 12
To arrange an engineer visit, to order spare 
parts and accessories or for product advice 
please call
Tel.:  01450 2655*
www.bosch-home.ie
*Calls are charged at the basic rate, please check with 
your telephone service provider for exact charges

IL Israel
C/S/B/ Home Appliance Ltd.
1, Hamasger St., 
North Industrial Park
Lod, 7129801
Tel.:  08 9777 222
mailto:csb-serv@csb-ltd.co.il
www.bosch-home.co.il
IN	 	India,	Bhārat, 
BSH Household Appliances Mfg. Pvt. Ltd.
Arena House, Main Bldg, 2nd Floor, 
Plot No. 103, Road No. 12, 
MIDC, Andheri East
Mumbai 400 093
Toll Free 1800 266 1880*
www.bosch-home.in
*Mon-Sat: 8am to 8pm (exclude public holidays)

IS  Iceland
Smith & Norland hf.
Noatuni 4
105 Reykjavik
Tel.:  0520 3000
www.sminor.is
IT  Italia, Italy
BSH Elettrodomestici S.p.A.
Via. M. Nizzoli 1
20147 Milano (MI)
Tel.:  02 412 678 100
mailto:info.it@bosch-home.com
www.bosch-home.com/it
JO Jordan, 
Diab Qawasmi & Sons Co.
Khaled Ben Al-Waleed Street,
Jabal Al Hussein (11121),
P.O. Box 212292
Amman
Tel.:  06 465 8505, -2650
Tel.:  79 110 3430
mailto:boschjo@yahoo.com
KG  Kyrgyzstan,	Кыргыз	Республикасы
OcOO Alfa Systems
Jibek Jolu str. 40
Bishkek
Tel.:  0702 98 53 53
mailto:alfas-service@mail.ru
KR  Republic Korea,  

Daehan Minguk, 
Empel Co. Ltd.
1201 ACE High Tech City 1 Building
775 Gyeongin-ro Youngdeungpo-gu
Seoul 07299 South Korea
Tel.: 1899-4636
mailto:hsshim@empel.co.kr
KZ	 	Kazakhstan,	Қазақстан
BSH Home Appliances LLP
Dostyk 117/6, 
Business Center “Khan Tengri”
Almaty
Hotline:  5454*
mailto:ALA-Service@bshg.com
*Toll free from mobile only

LB  Lebanon, 
TehIni, Hana & Co.
Boulevard Dora 4043 Beyrouth,
P.O. Box 90449
Jdeideh 1202 2040
Tel.:  01 255 211
mailto:Info@tehini-hana.com
LT  Lietuva, Lithuania
UAB “AG Service”
R. Kalantos g. 32
52494 Kaunas
Tel.:  +370 (8) 700 556 55
mailto:servisas@agservice.lt
www.agservice.lt
Baltic Continent Ltd.
Lukšio g. 23
09132 Vilnius
Tel.:  +370 (8) 700 555 95
mailto:info@balticcontinent.lt
www.balticcontinent.lt
UAB Emtoservis
Savanorių pr. 1 (Centrinė būstinė)
03116 Vilnius
Tel.:  +370 (8) 700 447 24
mailto:svc@emtoservis.lt
www.emtoservis.lt
LU  Luxembourg 
BSH électroménagers S.A.
13-15, ZI Breedeweues
1259 Senningerberg
Tel.:  26 349 811 
Reparaturen: lux-repair@bshg.com
Ersatzteile: lux-spare@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.com/lu
LV  Latvija, Latvia
SIA “General Serviss”
Buļļu iela 70c
1067 Riga
Tel.:  +371 6742 5232
mailto:info@serviscentrs.lv
www.serviscentrs.lv
SIA Koroso
Vestienas iela 2
1004 Riga
Tel.:  +371 2200 4203
mailto:servis@koroso.lv
www.koroso.lv
EMTA Serviss SIA
Katlakalna 1
1073 Riga
Tel.:  +371 6602 0338
mailto:info@emta.lv
www.emta.lv
Sia Elektronika-Serviss
Tadaiķu iela 4
1004 Riga
Tel.:  +371 6771 7060
mailto:serviss@elektronika.lv
www.elektronika.lv
MD  Moldova 
S.R.L. “Rialto-Studio”
Площадь Дмитрия Кантемира, 1, этаж 3,
2069 Кишинев
Тел.:  +373 22 840 050, 840 054
mailto:service@rialto.md
ME  Crna Gora, Montenegro
ME Crna Gora, Montenegro
Elektronika komerc
Oktobarske revolucije 129
81000 Podgorica
Tel./Fax: 020 674 631
Mobil: 069 324 812
mailto:ekobosch.servis@t-com.me
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MK	 	Macedonia,	Makeдoния 
GORENEC
Jane Sandanski 67 lok.3
1000 Skopje
Tel.:  022 454 600
Mobil: 070 233 689
mailto:gorenec@yahoo.com
MT Malta
Oxford House Ltd.
Notabile Road
Mriehel BKR 14
Tel.:  021 442 334
www.oxfordhouse.com.mt
MV  Raajjeyge Jumhooriyyaa, 

Maledives
Lintel Investments and Management 
Services Pvt. Ltd.
Ma. Maadheli, Majeedhee Magu
Malé
Tel.: 030 10 200
mailto:mohamed.zuhuree@lintel.com.mv
www.lintel.com.mv
NL Nederlande, Netherlands
BSH Huishoudapparaten B.V.
Taurusavenue 36 
2132 LS Hoofddorp
Storingsmelding/ Onderdelenverkoop:
Tel.:  088 424 4010
mailto:bosch-contactcenter@bshg.com
mailto:bosch-onderdelen@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.nl
NO Norge, Norway
BSH Husholdningsapparater A/S
Grensesvingen 9
0661 Oslo
Tel.:  22 66 05 54
mailto:Bosch-Service-NO@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.no
NZ New Zealand
BSH Home Appliances Ltd.
Level 3, Air NZ Building, 
Smales Farm Business Park
74 Taharoto Road, 
Takapuna
Auckland 0622
Tel.:  +64 0800 245 700*
mailto:aftersales.nz@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.co.nz
*Mon-Fri: 8.30am to 5pm (exclude public holidays)

PK Pakistan, 
MEGA Home Appliances
Plaza 46-A, Commercial Sector XX,
Phase 3, DHA
Lahore
Tel.:  0800-BOSCH (26724)*
Tel:  42 371 32 682-5 Ext: 8005*
mailto:customer.care@megahome.pk
www.megahome.pk
*Mon-Sat: 9am to 6pm (exclude public holidays)

PL  Polska, Poland 
BSH Sprzęt Gospodarstwa
Domowego Sp. z o.o.
Al. Jerozolimskie 183
02-222 Warszawa
Tel.:  +48 42 271 5555
mailto:Serwis.Fabryczny@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.pl
PT  Portugal 
BSHP Electrodomésticos, Sociedade 
Unipessoal Lda.
Rua Alto do Montijo, nº 15
2790-012 Carnaxide
Tel.: 214 250 730
mailto:bosch.electrodomesticos.pt@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.pt

RO  România, Romania
BSH Electrocasnice srl.
Sos. Bucuresti-Ploiesti, nr. 19-21, sect.1
013682 Bucuresti
Tel.:  021 203 9748
mailto:service.romania@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.ro
RU	 	Russia,	Россия 
ООО «БСХ Бытовые Приборы»
Сервис от производителя
Тел.:  8 (800) 200 29 61
mailto:hotlineru@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.com
SA  Kingdom Saudi Arabia,

 
Abdul Latif Jameel Electronics and 
Airconditioning Co. Ltd.
BOSCH Service centre, Kilo 5 Old Makkah 
Road (Next to Toyota), Jamiah Dist., 
P.O. Box 7997
Jeddah 21472
Tel.:  800 127 9999*
mailto:ALJECC8@ALJ.COM
www.aljelectronics.com.sa
*Sat-Thu: 8am to 11pm (exclude public holidays)

SE  Sverige, Sweden 
BSH Home Appliances AB
Landsvägen 32
169 29 Solna
Tel.:  0771 197 000
mailto:Bosch-Service-SE@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.se
SG  Singapore,  
BSH Home Appliances Pte. Ltd.
38C Jalan Pemimpin, #01-01
Singapore 577180
Tel.:  6751 5000*
mailto:bshsgp.service@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.com.sg
*Mon-Fri: 9am to 6pm, Sat: 9am to 1pm  
(exclude public holidays)

SI  Slovenija, Slovenia 
BSH Hišni aparati d.o.o.
Litostrojska 48
1000 Ljubljana
Tel.:  01 5830 700
mailto:informacije.servis-slo@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.com/si
SK  Slovensko, Slovakia
Viac informácií (napr. záručné podmienky, 
predĺžená záruka a i.) nájdete nawebových 
stránkach www.bosch-home.com/sk/ alebo 
nás kontaktujte na +420 251 095 511
BSH domácí spotřebiče s.r.o.
organizačná zložka Bratislava
Trnavská cesta 50
821 02 Bratislava
Príjem opráv 
Tel:  +421 238 106 115
mailto:opravy@bshg.com
TH Thailand,  
BSH Home Appliances Limited
Ital Thai Tower, 2034/31-39, 1st floor,
New Petchburi Road,
Bangkapi, Huay Kwang
Bangkok, 10310
Tel.:  02 495 2424*
www.bosch-home.com/th
*Mon-Sat: 8am to 6pm (exclude public holidays)

TJ  Tadschikistan, Ҷумҳурии	
Тоҷикистон

P.E. Suhrob Muhitdinov
Shamsi street no: 67/А
Dushanbe
Tel.:  091 867 80 43
mailto:sino2003@list.ru
Vostok Co. Ltd.
Yakkacinarskaya street No: 144/4
Dushanbe
Tel.:  44 600 78 72
mailto:Lola.Mirzoeva@vostok.tj
www.volna.tj
TM  Türkmenistan, Turkmenistan
Bayram Anna Yuryewna
Stariya marka, Atabeyeva str.
Spectrum mağaza
Ashgabat
Tel.:  012 26 94 16
mailto:steptm@mail.ru
TR  Türkiye, Turkey
BSH Ev Aletleri Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.
Fatih Sultan Mehmet Mahallesi,
Balkan Caddesi No: 51
34771 Ümraniye, Istanbul
Tel.:  0 216 444 6333*
mailto:careline.turkey@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.com/tr
*Çağrı merkezini sabit hatlardan aramanın bedeli 
şehir içi ücretlendirme, Cep telefonlarından ise 
kullanılan tarifeye gore değişkenlik göstermektedir

TW Taiwan, 台湾
我們期盼您不斷的鼓勵與指導，
任何咨詢或服務需求，歡迎洽詢客服專線
BSH Home Appliances Private Limited
台北市內湖區洲子街80號11樓
11F., No.80, Zhouzi St., Neihu Dist.
Taipei City 11493
Tel.:  0800 368 888
mailto:bshtzn-service@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.com.tw
UA	 	Ukraine,	Україна
ТОВ “БСХ Побутова Техніка”
Тел.:  0 800 300 152*
mailto:BSH-serviceua@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.com.ua
*Безкоштовна Інфо-Лінія Пн-Пт з 9.00 до 18.00

UZ  O‘zbekiston Respublikasi, 
Republic of Uzbekistan

Elektronik Magnat
Beruni street No: 5/6
Tashkent
Tel.:  712 156 333
mailto:magnat.service.uzb@gmail.com
XK  Kosovo  
Service-General SH.P.K.
rr.Magjistralja Ferizaj Prishtine
70000 Ferizaj
Tel.:  00381 (0) 290 330 723
mailto:servicegeneral527@gmail.com
XS  Srbija, Serbia 
BSH Kućni aparati d.o.o.
Omladinskih brigada 90E
11070 Novi Beograd
Tel.:  011 353 70 08
mailto:informacije.servis-sr@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.rs
ZA  South Africa 
BSH Home Appliances (Pty) Ltd.
96 Fifteenth Road, Randjespark
1685 Midrand - Johannesburg
Tel.:  086 002 6724
mailto:bsh@iopen.co.za
mailto:applianceserviceza@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.com/za
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限用物質含有情況標示 
Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking 

 

設備名稱 

Equipment 

name 

： 廚師機 

型號（型式）  

Type designation 

(Type) 

： MUM58L20TW  

單元 

Unit 

限用物質及其化學符號 

Restricted substances and its chemical symbols 
鉛 

Lead 

(Pb) 

汞 

Mercury 

(Hg) 

鎘 

Cadmium 

(Cd) 

六價鉻 

Hexavalent 

chromium 

(Cr+6) 

多溴聯苯
Polybrominated 

biphenyls 

(PBB) 

多溴二苯醚
Polybrominated 

diphenyl ethers 

(PBDE) 

內外殼 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

馬達 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

電路板 － ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

電源線 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

備考1.〝超出0.1 wt %〞及〝超出0.01 wt %〞係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量

基準值。 
Note 1：“Exceeding 0.1 wt %” and “exceeding 0.01 wt %” indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance 

exceeds the reference percentage value of presence condition. 

 

備考2.〝○〞係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。 
Note 2：“○” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference 

value of presence. 

 

備考3.〝－〞係指該項限用物質為排除項目。 
Note 3：The “−” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption. 

 

備註: 
Remark  

 

本限用物質含有情況標示是根據測試報告 No. TWNC00736717 的結果製作。 
The Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking based on report No. 

TWNC00710559. 

 



限用物質含有情況標示 
Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking 

 

設備名稱 

Equipment 

name 

： 廚師機 

型號（型式）  

Type designation 

(Type) 

： MUM58L20TW  

單元 

Unit 

限用物質及其化學符號 

Restricted substances and its chemical symbols 
鉛 

Lead 

(Pb) 

汞 

Mercury 

(Hg) 

鎘 

Cadmium 

(Cd) 

六價鉻 

Hexavalent 

chromium 

(Cr+6) 

多溴聯苯
Polybrominated 

biphenyls 

(PBB) 

多溴二苯醚
Polybrominated 

diphenyl ethers 

(PBDE) 

內外殼 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

馬達 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

電路板 － ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

電源線 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

備考1.〝超出0.1 wt %〞及〝超出0.01 wt %〞係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量

基準值。 
Note 1：“Exceeding 0.1 wt %” and “exceeding 0.01 wt %” indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance 

exceeds the reference percentage value of presence condition. 

 

備考2.〝○〞係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。 
Note 2：“○” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference 

value of presence. 

 

備考3.〝－〞係指該項限用物質為排除項目。 
Note 3：The “−” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption. 

 

備註: 
Remark  

 

本限用物質含有情況標示是根據測試報告 No. TWNC00736717 的結果製作。 
The Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking based on report No. 

TWNC00710559. 

 



限用物質含有情況標示 
Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking 

 

設備名稱 

Equipment 

name 

： 廚師機 

型號（型式）  

Type designation 

(Type) 

： MUM58K20TW                                                      

單元 

Unit 

限用物質及其化學符號 

Restricted substances and its chemical symbols 
鉛 

Lead 

(Pb) 

汞 

Mercury 

(Hg) 

鎘 

Cadmium 

(Cd) 

六價鉻 

Hexavalent 

chromium 

(Cr+6) 

多溴聯苯
Polybrominated 

biphenyls 

(PBB) 

多溴二苯醚
Polybrominated 

diphenyl ethers 

(PBDE) 

內外殼 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

馬達 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

電路板 － ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

電源線 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

備考1.〝超出0.1 wt %〞及〝超出0.01 wt %〞係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量

基準值。 
Note 1：“Exceeding 0.1 wt %” and “exceeding 0.01 wt %” indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance 

exceeds the reference percentage value of presence condition. 

 

備考2.〝○〞係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。 
Note 2：“○” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference 

value of presence. 

 

備考3.〝－〞係指該項限用物質為排除項目。 
Note 3：The “−” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption. 

 

備註: 
Remark  

 

本限用物質含有情況標示是根據測試報告 No. TWNC00736717 的結果製作。 
The Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking based on report No. 

TWNC00710559. 
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博西家用電器股份有限公司
台北市內湖區洲子街80 號11 樓
客服專線: 0800-368-888

www.bosch-home.com.tw

請立即至MyBosch註冊您的產品並享有專屬福利:

• 產品使用提示與小祕訣
• 保固延長方案
• 產品規格與使用手冊
• 售後服務相關資訊

立即免費註冊:
https://www.bosch-home.com.tw/mybosch

感謝您購買博世家用電器產品

8001130703

*8001130703*
(010422)


